
High Pressure Pumps and Accessories

NORTH
AMERICA

A.R. North America Operating Instructions & Parts Manual 1MDC7

Description
This A.R. North America spray gun is made for heavy-duty, high flow applications.  
The gun includes: a trigger shut off, a trigger lock, and rear hose entry designed 
for better control and balance (the hose remains behind the operator).  The 
handle and trigger are ergonomically designed.  The gun is insulated for comfort 
at high temperatures and contoured for a comfortable grip.  It has a housing 
made of durable plastic and a forged inner brass body with stainless steel plunger/
spring/ball/ and seat.  For use with water only.  Not for use with flammable fluids.
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Figure 1 - 1MDC7

Specifications
 1MDC7
PSI 4000
GPM 10
Inlet 3/8” F Pipe Thread
Outlet 1/4” F Pipe Thread
Max Temp 300º F

Please read and save these instructions.  Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install, operate or maintain the product described.  
Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information.  Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury and/or 
property damage!  Retain instructions for future reference.

 1 011-160137 Lower gun body frame 1
 2 011-090012 Trigger 1
 3 011-380700 Trigger insert 1
 4 011-160306 Pin 1
 5 011-090011 Locking lever 1
 6 011-020037 1/4” F body 1
 7 005-060201 Washer 2
 8 001-471139 Zinc pipe 1
 9 011-150052 3/8” Fnipple 1
 10 004-190003 Screw 6
 11 011-160136 Upper gun body frame 1
 12 004-130105 Protector 1
 13 011-000117 Back ring 1
 14 011-060143 O-ring viton 1
 15 011-150112 Washer 1
 16 011-100017 Spring 1
 17 011-130008 Pin 1
 18 001-060129 O-ring 1
 19 001-160207 Seat 1
 20 001-160008 Ball 1
 21 005-100021 Pressure spring 1
 22 001-060158 O-ring 1
 23 011-170015 Spring plug 1
 

Repair Kit
  011-650006 Repair Kit Includes the Following:  
13 011-000117 Back ring 1
 14 011-060143 O-ring viton 1
 15 011-150112 Washer 1
 16 011-100017 Spring 1
 17 011-130008 Pin 1
 18 001-060129 O-ring 1
 19 001-160207 Seat 1
 20 001-160008 Ball 1
 22 001-060158 O-ring 1

Repair Parts List for Model 1MDC7
Ref No. Part No.   Description Qty.

Spray Gun

For Repair Parts, call 1-800-323-0620
24 hours a day - 365 days a year

Please provide following information:
-Model number
-Serial number (if any)
-Part description and number as shown in parts list



High Pressure Pumps and Accessories

NORTH
AMERICA

Manual de instrucciones de operatión y piezas A.R. North America 1MDC7

Descripción
Esta pistola rociadora A.R. North America está diseñada para aplicaciones de servicio pesado, y 
de alto flujo.  Esta pistola incluye: un corte de gatillo, un seguro del gatillo, y una entrada de 
manguera posterior para poder tener un mejor control y equilibrio (la manguera permanece 
detrás del operador).  La empuñadura y el gatillo están diseñados ergonómicamente.  La pistola 
está aislada para uso confortable a altas temperaturas, y moldeada para un cómodo agarre.  La 
misma se presenta con una carcasa hecha de plástico duradero y un cuerpo interno de bronce 
forjado con émbolo, resorte, bola y asiento de acero inoxidable.  Solamente para usar con agua.  
No se debe usar con fluidos inflamables.
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Figura 1 - 1MDC7

Especificaciones
 1MDC7
psi 4000
gpm 10
Entrada 3/8” F Hilo de cañería
Toma de corriente 1/4” F Hilo de cañería
Temperatura de Agua máx 300º F

Lea y conserve estas instrucciones.  Lea cuidadosamente antes de intentar montar, instalar, operar o mantener el producto descripto.  Proté-
jase a usted mismo y a los demás observando toda información relacionada con la seguridad.  No cumplir con estas instrucciones puede causar 
lesiones personales o daño a la propiedad.  Conserve las instrucciones para consultarlas en el futuro.

Pistola rociadora

Para Obtener Partes de Reparación, en México Llame al 001-800-527-2331
24 horas al día – 365 dias al año      en EE. UU. Llame al 1-800-323-0620
Por favor, suministre la siguiente información:    
-Número de modelo      
-Número de serie (si existe)      
-Descripción de la pieza y número según 
aparece en la lista de piezas 

 1 011-160137 Armazón inferior del cuerpo de la pistola 1
 2 011-090012 Gatillo 1
 3 011-380700 Inserto del gatillo 1
 4 011-160306 Vástago 1
 5 011-090011 Palanca de bloqueo 1
 6 011-020037 Cuerpo de calibre 1/4” F 1
 7 005-060201 Arandela 2
 8 001-471139 Tubo de zinc 1
 9 011-150052 Manguito de calibre 3/8” F 1
 10 004-190003 Tornillo 6
 11 011-160136 Armazón superior del cuerpo de la pistola 1
 12 004-130105 Protector 1
 13 011-000117 Aro de refuerzo 1
 14 011-060143 Junta tórica Viton 1
 15 011-150112 Arandela 1
 16 011-100017 Resorte 1
 17 011-130008 Vástago 1
 18 001-060129 Junta tórica 1
 19 001-160207 Asiento 1
 20 001-160008 Bola 1
 21 005-100021 Resorte de presión 1
 22 001-060158 Junta tórica 1
 23 011-170015 Tapón del resorte 1

Juego para reparación
  011-650006 El juego para reparación  

incluye lo siguiente:
 13 011-000117 Aro de refuerzo 1
 14 011-060143 Junta tórica Viton 1
 15 011-150112 Arandela 1
 16 011-100017 Resorte 1
 17 011-130008 Vástago 1
 18 001-060129 Junta tórica 1
 19 001-160207 Asiento 1
 20 001-160008 Bola 1
 22 001-060158 Junta tórica 1

Lista de requestos para los modelos 1MDC7
  Ref No.  No. de Parte   Descripción                        Cantidad


